
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 875791   

    

Council Chamber 01621 859677   

   HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE 
   HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 

Richard Holmes 
    
   16 September 2019 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 
on TUESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2019 at 7.30 pm. 
 
in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Head of Paid Service 

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor B E Harker 

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor M W Helm 
   

 COUNCILLORS M G Bassenger 

Mrs P A Channer, CC 

Mrs J L Fleming 

A S Fluker 

K M H Lagan 

C Morris 

W Stamp 

 

 Ex-officio non-voting Members: Councillors M S Heard 

Mrs M E Thompson 
 

 

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. 

Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK 



 

Page 3 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

AGENDA 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY 24 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

1. Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Corporate Services 

Committee held on 11 June 2019, (copy enclosed). 

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

5. Public Participation   

 

 To receive the views of members of the public on items of business to be considered by 

the Committee (please see below): 

1. A period of ten minutes will be set aside. 

2. An individual may speak for no more than two minutes and will not be allowed 

to distribute or display papers, plans, photographs or other materials. 

3. Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk between 7.00pm and 

7.20pm prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

6. Corporate Health and Safety  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

 To consider the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer (copy enclosed). 

 

7. Human Resources statistics - Quarter Four 2018 / 19  (Pages 15 - 26) 

 

 To consider the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer (copy enclosed). 

 

8. Human Resources Statistics - Quarter One 2019 / 20  (Pages 27 - 38) 

 

 To consider the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer (copy enclosed). 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

9. Internal Audit Fraud Risk Assessment - Advisory Report - March 2019  (Pages 39 

- 70) 

 

 To consider the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer, (copy enclosed). 

 

10. Financial Outturn 2018 / 19  (Pages 71 - 82) 

 

 To consider the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer, (copy enclosed). 

 

11. Budgetary Control (April - July 2019)  (Pages 83 - 94) 

 

 To consider the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer, (copy enclosed). 

 

12. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   

 

13. Exclusion of the Public and Press   

 

 To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that 

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

14. Application to Commercial Feasibility Fund  (Pages 95 - 116) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance (copy 

enclosed). 
 

 

NOTICES 

 

Sound Recording of Meeting 

Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 

for subsequent publication on the Council’s website.  At the start of the meeting an 

announcement will be made about the sound recording.  Members of the public attending the 

meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 

recording.   

 

Fire 

In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 

man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 

gather there and await further instruction. 

 

Health and Safety 

Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 

steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.    

 

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) 

This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


MINUTES of 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 

11 JUNE 2019 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor B E Harker 

Vice-Chairman Councillor M W Helm 

Councillors M G Bassenger, Mrs P A Channer, CC, Mrs J L Fleming, 

A S Fluker, K M H Lagan, C Morris and W Stamp 

Ex-Officio Non-

Voting Member 

Councillor(s) M S Heard and Mrs M E Thompson 

In attendance Councillor E L Bamford, R G Boyce MBE, 

M F L Durham, CC and K W Jarvis 

136. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

137. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were none.

138. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 April 2019

be approved and confirmed.

139. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

There were none.

140. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

No requests had been received.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



141. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 2018 / 19

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources giving details of

performance against targets set for 2018 / 19 and to ensure that progress was being

achieved towards the corporate goals and objectives detailed in the Corporate Plan 2015

- 19 adopted by the Council.

The Key Corporate Activities assessed as being “behind schedule” or “at risk of not 

being achieved” along with indicators which had not achieved their end of year target 

were set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

The Director of Resources provided Members with an update in respect of the following 

indicators  

 Time taken to process Housing Benefit / Council Tax Support new claims

was shown in the Appendix as being at risk.  Members were informed that there

had been a impact on quarters one and two due to the implementation of

Universal Credit and cross checking going through once service centre which

had caused a backlog.  However, the Council was still above the national rate for

2018 / 19 of 20 days.

 % Business Rates collected – Performance was down by 0.05% due to an

ongoing dispute regarding non-payment.

In response to the complaint received against the Director of Resources, Members were 

informed that this related to a case the Director had been involved with and the 

complaint had been dealt with by the Director of Service Delivery. 

RESOLVED that performance against the targets set for 2018 / 19 be noted. 

142. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources reporting on any

complaints made under the Whistleblowing Policy for 2018 / 19.

The Director of Resources advised that no reports had been made under the

Whistleblowing for the year 2018 / 19.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.

143. STRATEGIC AND FINANCIAL PLANNING PROCESS

The Committee received the report of the Director of Resources seeking agreement to

the annual Strategic and Financial Planning Process (S&FPP) for 2020 / 21 as set out in

Appendix 1 to the report.

It was noted that the Strategic and Financial Planning Process and timetable aimed to

ensure available resources were effectively directed towards achievement of a

financially independent and sustainable Council.  Members were informed that the

savings forecast did not consider the addition of any growth items or changes to the

Government allowance received.

Page 6



RESOLVED that the Strategic and Financial Planning Process for 2019 / 20, be 

approved. 

144. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public

be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it

involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1

of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

145. LEASE OF LAND ADJACENT TO THE MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL

OFFICES

The Director of Resources asked Members to consider withdrawing this report from

consideration as the organisation who had originally approached the Council regarding

leasing land had advised that due to timescales etc. they were now looking for other

options.

The Chairman then put to the Committee that this item of business be withdrawn from

the agenda and not considered as it was no longer relevant.  This was duly agreed.

RESOLVED that this item of business be withdrawn.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 7.48 pm. 

B E HARKER 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Agenda Item no. 6 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

INTERIM SECTION 151 OFFICER 

to 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING) 

24 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 To provide an update on corporate health and safety activity from 1 April to 30 June 1.1

2019 (quarter one). 

 

 To show progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan for 2019 / 20, attached at 1.2

APPENDIX 1 to this report. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) That the accident and incident statistics for the quarter be noted; 

 

(ii) That progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan for 2019 / 20 

(APPENDIX 1) be noted. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 There were seven accidents and no near misses reported accident during the quarter. 3.1

 Staff: Five accidents: remedial measures were taken in relation to one of the 

accidents. 

 Members of the public: Two accidents: a child was hurt whilst playing on the 

Galleon in Promenade Park, equipment was checked to ensure it was in good 

order; and an adult was hurt whilst playing walking football. 

 

 There has been one incident of unacceptable behaviour involving a member of staff in 3.2

Planning and Regulatory Services; this is lower than recent levels of reporting. 

 

 Progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan for 2019 / 20 can be seen in 3.3

APPENDIX 1.   

 

 There has been no further contact to date from the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) 3.4

following the submission of data and information as requested on how the Council 

manages Hand Arm Vibration (HAV) within the Parks Department.  To manage this 

risk, the Council monitors the use of equipment which may lead to HAV.  Health 

checks are now being undertaken for practical ground based staff in relation to HAV, 

hearing and eyesight.     

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Agenda Item no. 6 

 Following the implementation of phase one and two, several staff with health and 3.5

safety responsibilities have left or will be leaving the organisation and replacements 

have been nominated or will need to be nominated.   

 Legionella duty holders and fire marshals have been appointed.  

 Fir
[...]
1 OFFICER 

to 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING) 

24 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD RISK ASSESSEMENT - ADVISORY REPORT – 

MARCH 2019  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To consider the findings of the Internal Audit Fraud Risk Assessment as requested by 

the Director of Resources covering the period November 2018 to January 2019. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee review and consider the findings of the Internal Audit Fraud Risk 

Assessment – Advisory Report – March 2019. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 APPENDIX 1 to this report provides further information on the Council’s approach 3.1

to address fraud, corruption and bribery risks, and to assess the suitability of the 

arrangements and documented policies in place to help mitigate these risks.  

 

 Interviews were conducted with key staff from Procurement; Council Tax; Human 3.2

Resources; Finance; Committee Clerks and Corporate Counter Fraud.   

 

 This report is brought to this Committee following consideration by the Audit 3.3

Committee its meeting on 13 June 2019 who resolved that: 

 

(i) Members reviewed the information as set out in this report and appendix 1 and 

their views and comments were sought;   

 

(ii) it was recommended that the Finance and Corporate Services Committee 

receive and consider the findings of the Internal Audit Fraud Risk Assessment 

– Advisory Report – March 2019. 

 

 An extract from the Audit Committee Minutes is attached at APPENDIX 2 to this 3.4

report. 

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



Agenda Item no. 9 

4. CONCLUSION 

 

 Audit work will continue to be focussed on areas of financial and corporate 4.1

importance, however deviances from the Audit Plan arise.  The Audit Committee will 

continue to be informed of all significant changes. 

 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 

 The work of Internal Audit directly supports the Corporate Strategic Theme of 5.1

ensuring best value procurement and project ma
[...]
OTAL NUMBER OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 1 

 

BACKGROUND: 

According to the Annual Fraud Indicator 2013, which provides the last set of government 
sanctioned estimates, fraud costs the public sector at least £20.6bn annually and of this 
total, £2.1bn is specifically in local government.  

Page 42



 MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL|  

FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT 

 

2 
 

 

Maldon District Council (‘the Council’) has a combined Corporate Fraud and Enforcement 
Team of qualified Counter Fraud Investigators who investigate all types of corporate fraud, 
raise awareness of fraud risks with other services, and share protocols for reporting fraud 
concerns. The team, which currently sits under the Director of Planning and Regulatory 
Services (now the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance), also provides periodic 
updates to the Planning and Licensing Committee and Area Planning Committees on planning 
enforcement activity. 

 

We were asked to perform a Fraud Risk Assessment by the Director of Resources to help 
prioritise the Council’s approach to address fraud, corruption and bribery risks, and to assess 
the suitability of the arrangements and documented policies in place to help mitigate these 
risks. We have considered the Council’s overall organisational resilience, as well as fraud 
controls across the Council’s main functions and services, reporting on these by exception 
within the detailed findings and recommendations section. 

 

We reviewed the Council’s position against both the ‘CIPFA Code of Practice on Managing the 
Risk of Fraud and Corruption’ and the ‘Fighting Fraud Locally Companion Checklist’. Please 
see Appendix III and IV for the full checklists.  

 

We have also conducted interviews with key staff to identify fraud risks in each department 
and the current controls in place to mitigate these risks, so that areas of significant control 
weakness and fraud risk can be highlighted: 

o Procurement 

o Council Tax and Business Rates 

o HR 

o Fina
[...]
raud work can 

be to an organisation as it raised awareness / reporting and shone a light on fraud, which by 

its nature was hidden. 

 

The chairman put the recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

(i)  That Members reviewed the information as set out in this report and appendix 1 and 

their views and comments were sought;   

 

(ii)  That it was recommended that the Finance and Corporate Services Committee receive 

and consider the findings of the Internal Audit Fraud Risk Assessment – Advisory 

Report – March 2019. 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 10 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

INTERIM SECTION 151 OFFICER  

to 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 

24 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018 / 19 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 To provide Members of the Committee the indicative outturn position for the year 1.1

ended 31 March 2019. 

 

 To inform Members of movements in relation to the Council’s General Fund / 1.2

Earmarked Reserves and Capital Commitments as at 31 March 2019. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) That the outturn position for the 2018 / 19 financial year be noted; 

 

(ii) That the movement in earmarked reserves in APPENDIX 2 be reviewed and 

noted; 

 

(iii) That Revenue commitments in APPENDIX 3 be approved to be brought 

forward to 2019/20; 

 

(iv) That the Capital commitment roll forwards into 2019/20 be approved. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 Performance against the net revenue budget 3.1

 

3.1.1 Outturn position 

 

3.1.1.1 The Draft Statement of Accounts is currently being prepared.  These are still subject 

to finalisation and audit by the external auditors, and therefore figures may be subject 

to change.  

 

3.1.1.2 The revised 2018 / 19 estimates of the Net Cost of Services is £12,035,000.  The table 

overleaf provides an overview of the outturn position for 2018 / 19, comparing the 

esti
[...]
eding budget; however, this cannot be predicted, 

therefore the projected outturn has been marginally increased. 

 The projected outturn for planning income reflects the position with the 

inherent risk that continues at the levels to date.   

 Planning Performance agreements are not meeting budget; it is expected that 

this income will be received in the financial year, therefore the projected 

outturn has not been amended. 

 

 Capital Projects 3.3
 

3.3.1 APPENDIX 3 provides details of the capital projects for the 2019/20 financial year.   

 

3.3.2 As part of the 2019/20 budget process, the capital programme was reviewed and 

approved.  The total programme to be carried out in 2019/20 totalled £701,000.   

 

3.3.3 Eight Capital projects totalling £837,700 have been carried forward from 2018 / 19 

into the 2019/20 programme, as they were on-going or were committed to at year end 

but had yet to start, increasing the total programme to £1,538,700. 
 

3.3.4 Total expenditure for the period to 31 July was £480,329 this reflects 31% of the 

overall 2019/20 capital budget of £1,538,700. 

 

3.3.5 All projects are anticipated to be completed in 2019/20 and officers will continue to 

monitor progress. 

 

4. CONCLUSION 

 

 There are currently no significant concerns over financial performance to budget.  4.1

Income is performing as expected with the caveat of the inherent risks in development 

control fees and income from seasonal activities that may be affected by unseasonal 

Page 86



Agenda Item no. 11 

weather conditions during the summer holiday period and expenditure variances are 

relating to timing of transactions and works. 

 

 Capital projects are progressing, and the programme at this stage in the financial year 4.2

is expected to be completed within this financial year.   

 

5. IMPACT ON CORPORATE GOALS 

 

 This report links to the corporate goal of ‘delivering good quality, cost effective and 5.1

valued services’. 

 

6. 

Minutes of the meeting


 

434 

MINUTES of 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 

24 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor B E Harker 

Councillors Mrs P A Channer, CC, Mrs J L Fleming, A S Fluker and 

C Morris 

Ex-Officio Non-

Voting Member 

Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

Substitute 

Councillor(s) 

K W Jarvis, C Mayes and S P Nunn 

409. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

410. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION NOTICES  

 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor, M G Bassenger, M W Helm, 

K M H Lagan and W Stamp. 

 

In accordance with notice duly given Councillor S P Nunn was attending as a substitute 

for Councillor Lagan, Councillor C Mayes as a substitute for Councillor Stamp and 

Councillor K W Jarvis as a substitute for Councillor Helm. 

 

411. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 June 2019 

be approved and confirmed. 

 

412. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor C Morris joined the meeting at this point. 

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as an Essex County 

Councillor advising that there was reference to the County Council in one of the reports 

but also in relation to anywhere else within the report where the County Council was 

referenced. 

 



435 

413. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

No requests had been received. 

 

414. CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY  

 

The Committee received the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer detailing 

Corporate Health and Safety activity for Quarter One (1 April to 30 June 2019).  A 

summary by Directorate and a description of the reported incidents and near misses 

were set out in the report. 

 

Appendix 1 to the report provided details of progress with the Health and Safety Action 

Plan for 2019 / 20.   

 

It was noted that there had been seven reported accidents and one incident of 

unacceptable behaviour reported during this quarter.  Members were advised that there 

had been no further contact from the Health and Safety Executive following a request 

from them for information relating to the Council’s management of Hand Arm 

Vibration within the Parks Department.   

 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the accident and incident statistics for Quarter One be noted; 

 

(ii) That progress with the Health and Safety Action Plan 2019 / 20 be noted. 

 

415. HUMAN RESOURCES STATISTICS - QUARTER FOUR 2018 / 19  

 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer 

presenting Human Resources statistics for the period 1 January to 31 March 2019 

(Quarter Four (Q4)).   

 

Statistics and updates relating to the following areas were detailed in the report: 
 

 Labour Turnover; 
 

 Recruitment, including vacancies; 
 

 Agency workers – Appendix 1 to the report set out agency expenditure for Q3; 
 

 Staff Sickness Levels; 
 

 Attendance Management Compliance; 
 

 Workforce Statistics – attached as Appendix 2 to the report; 
 

 Future Model. 

 

In response to a question regarding stress including staff related stress the Chairman 

asked the Member raising the question to direct this to Human Resources. 

 

In response to several questions raised by Members the Interim Section 151 Officer 

agreed to provide the following information to the Committee outside of the meeting: 



436 

 In relation to Appendix 1 to the report (Agency costs) what the costs and budget 

associated to the post of Technology Implementation Manager related to; 
 

 A written report from the HR Manager / Director of Service Delivery providing 

details regarding resignations within the Planning Department and specifically 

the reasons relating to these.  Members were advised that consideration would 

have to be given to the information being potentially confidential and / or 

exempt from sharing. 

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 

 

416. HUMAN RESOURCES STATISTICS - QUARTER ONE 2019 / 20  

 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer 

presenting Human Resources statistics for the period 1 April to 30 June 2019 (Quarter 

One (Q1)).   

 

Statistics and updates relating to the following areas were detailed in the report: 
 

 Labour Turnover; 
 

 Recruitment, including vacancies; 
 

 Agency workers – Appendix 1 to the report set out agency expenditure for Q3; 
 

 Staff Sickness Levels; 
 

 Attendance Management Compliance; 
 

 Workforce Statistics – attached as Appendix 2 to the report. 
 

 Future Model. 

 

Concern was raised that the information contained in Appendix 1 to the report (Agency 

Costs) was incomplete as budget values were not shown and a similar query to that on 

the previous item of business regarding the Technology Implementation Manager was 

raised.  In response the Interim Section 151 Officer provided Members with detailed 

information regarding budgeting for agency staff and how monies were allocated to 

accommodate such requirements.  He advised that he would ensure the production of 

future tables relating to this matter would address concerns raised, however it was noted 

that information relating to quarter two would provide greater clarity in light of the 

transformation programme that the Council was currently undergoing. 

 

Following further discussions, Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the Interim Section 

151 Officer reviewed Appendix 1 to the report and circulated the revised version to 

Members.  In response, the Interim Section 151 Officer agreed to update the table at 

Appendix 1 and include the budget values (where budget had been set) and clearly show 

the actual variances against such budgets. 

 

In response to a question regarding the amount of monies being spent on Agency costs 

(as shown in Appendix 1), the Interim Section 151 Officer advised that this was 

necessary expenditure to deliver the Council’s services and in order see the 

transformation programme through to its conclusion adequate provision would have 

been made for such agency staff. 

 



437 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 

(ii) That the Interim Section 151 Officer revise Appendix 1 to the report and 

circulate this to Members outside of the meeting with an explanatory note. 

 

417. INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT - ADVISORY REPORT - 

MARCH 2019  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer presenting the 

findings of the Internal Audit Fraud Risk Assessment for consideration, as requested by 

the former Director of Resources for the period November 2018 to January 2019. 

 

Appendix 1 to the report provided detailed information on the Council’s approach to 

address fraud, corruption and bribery risks (prepared by the Council’s Internal Auditors) 

and how it assessed the suitability of the arrangements and documented policies in place 

to help mitigate these risks. 

 

It was noted that the Audit Committee had considered this report at its meeting on 13 

June 2019 where it was recommended that this Committee review and consider the 

findings.  An extract from the Audit Committee Minutes was attached as Appendix 2 to 

the report. 

 

In response to questions regarding action taken by the Council since receiving this 

report, the Interim Section 151 Officer provided the Committee with detailed 

information on what he had been progressing since August 2019 in response to the 

recommendation as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

The Chairman advised that in accordance with Procedure Rule 20, Councillor E L 

Bamford had requested to speak on this item of business. 

 

Councillor Bamford advised that she was the Chairman of the Audit Committee and 

provided the Committee with some background to the request by the former Director of 

Resources for this piece of work to be carried out.  In response to comments made the 

Interim Section 151 Officer explained that Internal Audit had carried out the piece of 

work but in order to address the recommendation arising from it a further piece of work 

carried out by a specialist team was required.  It was noted that there was a cost 

implication in relation to this.   

 

A lengthy debate ensued, and a number of questions were raised regarding some of the 

points in the Internal Audit report.  In response the Interim Section 151 Officer advised 

that he was happy to bring an updated report to Members highlighting the work 

programme currently being discussed.  He also made reference to the new structure that 

the Council was implementing with new posts and how the Council would be looking at 

these postholders to deliver training and ensure value for money. 

 

It was agreed that the Interim Section 151 Officer would provide a report to the next 

meeting of the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee to update Members on 

the progress of work in respect of the Internal Audit recommendation. 

 



438 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the findings of the Internal Audit Fraud Risk Assessment – Advisory 

Report – March 2019 be noted; 

 

(ii) That the Performance, Governance and Audit Committee consider a report at its 

next meeting providing an update on the progress of work in respect of the 

Internal Audit recommendation. 

 

418. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2018 / 19  

 

The Committee received the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer providing 

information on the outturn position for the 2018 / 19 financial year and also movements 

in relation to the Council’s General Fund / Earmarked Reserves and Capital 

Commitments as at 31 March 2019.   

 

Appendix 1 to the report gave details of the salary budgets and actual expenditure at the 

end of the financial year and Appendix 2 detailed the Earmarked Reserves and the 

movements in 2018 / 19.  Commitment information was set out in Appendix 3 and 

approval was sought from Members to carry these forward into 2019 / 20. 

 

The report also provided Members with detailed information on performance against the 

net revenue budget, major sources of income and capital commitments.  It was noted 

that income and expenditure levels came in under the revised budget. 

 

In his presentation of the report, the Interim Section 151 Officer advised Members that 

the figures detailed in respect of the Revenue Account (page 72 of the document pack) 

were subject to change once the budget had been finalised. 

 

In response to a question, Members were advised that the Council’s original budget had 

been put together in January / February 2018 and the revised budget had been drawn up 

in November / December 2018.  The Interim Section 151 Officer explained that the 

revised budget took into account the actual spend to the end of October / November and 

then forecasted to the end of the year what the estimated outturn would be. 

 

Following a question regarding what line 121 - Council Offices of Appendix 1 to the 

report related to, the Interim Section 151 Officer advised he would clarify this and 

provide this information to Members outside of the meeting. 

 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the outturn position for the 2018 / 19 financial year be noted; 

 

(ii) That the movement in earmarked reserves as set out in Appendix 2 to the report 

be noted; 

 

(iii) That Revenue commitments as set out in Appendix 3 to the report be approved 

to be brought forward to 2019 / 20; 

 

(iv) That the Capital commitment roll forward into 2019 / 20 be approved. 

 



439 

419. BUDGETARY CONTROL (APRIL - JULY 2019)  

 

The Committee received the report of the Interim Section 151 Officer providing 

Members with key financial information on the progress to date against the approved 

budget over the period 1 April – 31 July 2019. 

 

The report detailed the variance analysis for the following areas: 
 

 Revenue Budgets (as shown in Appendix 1 to the report); 
 

 Vacancy savings (as shown in Appendix 2 to the report);  
 

 Agency expenditure; 
 

 Major Sources of Income; 
 

 Capital Projects (as shown in Appendix 3 to the report); 

 

It was noted that current financial performance was within the approved budget limits 

and income was performing as expected.  Capital projects were progressing and the 

programme at this stage in the financial year was expected to be completed within this 

financial year. 

 

Members were advised by the Interim Section 151 Officer that profiling was done on an 

annual basis as part of the review of budget cycles. 

 

In response to a question raised regarding the Homeless Grant received by the Council, 

the Interim Section 151 Officer advised that he did not have this information available 

but would circulate it to the Committee outside of the meeting.  Comments were also 

raised at this time regarding value for money in respect of the Council’s utility bills. 

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 

 

420. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 

involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

421. APPLICATION TO COMMERCIAL FEASIBILITY FUND  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance seeking Members consideration of an application made under the recently 

agreed Commercial Project Opportunities – Feasibility Fund.  This fund had been 

created to facilitate the undertaking of feasibility studies for corporate projects with 

commercial potential. 

 

The report provided detailed information regarding a specific corporate project relating 

to Council owned land and the work undertaken to date.  Appendix 1 to the report 

detailed a proposal received by the Council and Appendix 2 set out a procurement 



440 

exemption for which approval was sought.  It was noted that architectural advice would 

also be required and Appendix 3 set out the proposal in relation to this. 

 

The Chairman advised that in accordance with Procedure Rule 20, Councillor E L 

Bamford had requested to speak on this item of business. 

 

Councillor A S Fluker supported the project detailed in the report and proposed that the 

recommendations as set out in the report be agreed.  This was duly seconded. 

 

In response to a question, the Interim Section 151 Officer clarified that the feasibility 

study would look at all aspects of economics, including options for the Council in terms 

of the development of the land. 

 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the allocation of the sum of £27,000 from the Commercial Project 

Opportunities - Feasibility Fund for the provision of a study to inform the 

potential development (as set out in the report) on Council owned land be 

agreed; 

 

(ii) that subject to (i) above the Committee notes the intention of the Chairman of 

the Finance and Corporate Services Committee to authorise the necessary 

procurement exemption; 

 

(iii) that subject to (i) & (ii) above Members note that architectural advice will be 

sought in connection with the feasibility study. 

 

422. PRIOR TO THE CLOSURE OF THE MEETING  

 

Councillor A S Fluker thanked the Chairman of the Committee for his stewardship of 

the Committee and advised that he looked forward to working with him at the Strategy 

and Resources Committee. 

 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.45 pm. 

  

 

 

B E HARKER 

CHAIRMAN 


